IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER 76,565

JAMES F. COY, M.D., SIDNEY R. STEINBERG, M.D., and CLAUDE A. BOYD, M.D., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN, FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION, TOM GALLAGHER, in his official capacity as head of THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Respondents.

PILED SID J. WHITE

CLERA SULTANA COURT

Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, DRS. J. THOMAS ATKINS, MAX SUGAR, JOHN A. TIRPAK, AND MARVIN A. PERER

THOMAS J. MAIDA
PATRICIA H. MALONO
MCCONNAUGHHAY, POLAND, MAIDA,
CHERR & McCRANIE, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 229
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0229
(904) 222-8121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Pa</u>	ge
Table of Citations	ii
Preface	iv
Statement of the Case and the Facts	.1
Summary of Argument	.1
Argument	.3
I. THOSE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 766.314 IM- POSING ASSESSMENTS ON VIRTUALLY ALL PHY- SICIANS LICENSED IN FLORIDA FOR THE PUR- POSE OF PROVIDING MEDICAL MALPRACTICE PROTECTION TO PARTICIPATING OBSTETRICIANS AND HOSPITALS INVOLVED IN THE DELIVERY OF INFANTS WITH BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURIES ARE VIOLATIVE OF THE CONSTITU- TIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION AND CONSTITUTE AN IM- PROPER EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER	9
II. SECTIONS 766.314(7)(b) AND 766.314(5)(a), INSOFAR AS THEY ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND THE ASSOCIATION TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS LEVIED AGAINST PHYSICIANS INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PLAN, CONSTITUTE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWERS BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN NO STANDARDS OR GUIDELINES TO GOVERN SUCH INCREASES	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u> Pag	<u>je</u>
Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota- Manatee Airport Author, 825 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1987)2	2
Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum, 358 So.2d 174, 175 (Fla. 1978)	9
Bennett v. Oregon State Bar, 470 P.2d 945 (Or. 1970)19,2	20
City of Naples v. Moon, 269 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1972)2	!1
Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc., 203 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1957)2	8
Contractors & Builders Ass'n v. City of Dunedin, 329 So.2d 314, 321 (Fla. 1976)2	!1
Department of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist., 438 So.2d 815 (Fla 1983)17,18,2	:7
Fraternal Order of Police v. Department of State, 392 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1980)	9
Home Builders & Contractors Ass'n v. Board of County Commissioners, 446 So.2d 140, (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	
In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 509 So.2d 292, 303 (Fla. 1987)	
Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co., 296 So.2d 9, 15 (Fla. 1974)	
Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	
Meier v. Anderson, 692 F.Supp. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1988)1	.9
O'Malley v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, 257 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1971)	0

373 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1978)
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276, 279 (Fla. 1978)25
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 444 So.2d 1337, 1338 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)9
United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Bevis, 336 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1976)22
Statutes
Ch. 88-1, § § 60-77, Laws of Fla. (1988)
Ch. 88-277, § § 36-41, Laws of Fla. (1988)
Ch. 89-339, Laws of Fla. (1989)
§ § 409.2662-2663, Fla. Stat
§ 766.301316, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1988)1-30
§ 768.54, Fla. Stat
§ 38.2-5020(A), Va. Code Ann14
